According to Schuh and Ewoldt [30], the maximum gap offset between true and apparent gap

values is 19 µm during the gap zeroing procedure in the experiment. Thus, we set a deviation

of +19 µm for the minimum gap height. The measured value of the solvent viscosity (ηs) is

9.624 mPa-s, which is less than 5% lower than the specification value of 10 mPa-s; thus, we

set a deviation of ±5% for the solvent viscosity. The measured density of the solvent (ρs) is

873.4 kg/m3, which is 0.5% lower than the specification value of 878 kg/m3; thus, we set a

deviation of ±1% for the solvent density that covers this difference with enough margin.

Tables C.1 and C.2 show changes in the objective functions (f1: power input, f2: normal

force) when each parameter variable deviates specified amount for CEF-Reynolds and

Giesekus-3D solvers respectively. We performed this differential sensitivity analysis on 6

select designs for each case; thus, the deviations in the objective functions have mean values

and standard deviation values (with ± sign) in their table entries.

224

Table C.1: Result of differential sensitivity analysis for the CEF-Reynolds solver parameters

variable deviation deviations in f1 [%] deviations in f2 [%]

Ro = 20 mm
−50 µm −0.941±0.031 −0.924±0.035
+50 µm +0.948±0.032 +0.931±0.035

hmin = 269 µm +19 µm −4.164±0.492 −11.398±0.390

Ω = 10 rad/s
−1% −1.772±0.125 −0.927±0.159
+1% +1.785±0.129 +0.928±0.160

ηs = 9.624 mPa-s
−5% −2.481±1.619 −2.024±1.368
+5% +2.481±1.619 +2.023±1.368

ρs = 873.4 kg/m3 −1% +7.6e-6±5.8e-6 −0.048±0.083
+1% −7.6e-6±5.8e-6 +0.048±0.083

Table C.2: Result of differential sensitivity analysis for the Giesekus-3D solver parameters

variable deviation deviations in f1 [%] deviations in f2 [%]

Ro = 20 mm
−50 µm −0.860±0.265 −0.458±1.314
+50 µm +0.978±0.018 +1.005±0.020

hmin = 269 µm +19 µm −4.599±0.855 −10.100±1.574

Ω = 10 rad/s
−1% −1.787±0.270 −0.501±1.329
+1% +1.912±0.059 +1.047±0.077

ηs = 9.624 mPa-s
−5% −2.770±1.662 −1.869±0.887
+5% +2.570±1.684 +2.479±2.178

ρs = 873.4 kg/m3 −1% +0.106±0.271 +0.442±1.343
+1% −0.052±0.128 +0.316±0.474

225

Appendix D

Support Vector Domain Description

We constructed the Gaussian kernel-based support vector domain description (SVDD) [96]

using a maximization problem given as

maximize
0≤β≤C

W
(
β
)

=
∑
i

βiKG (xi, xi)−
∑
i,j

βiβjKG

(
xi, xj

)
(D.1)

where C is a vector of constant C, which is a parameter value that constrains the Lagrange

multiplier β and is used to detect the outliers of the described domain. Using the Gaussian

kernel function (or any other kernel function that satisfies Mercer’s theorem [208]) allows

the implicit mapping of objects x to some feature space, which allows the encapsulating